Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON NOVEMBER 06, 2013, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeńas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (O.T.)

-do- (S.L.)

-do-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 100-2013

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT, WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT (DOLE) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DOLE INTEGRATED LIVELIHOOD PROGRAM (DILP) IN FAVOR OF UGAC-NORTE-TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION (UN-TODA)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 1, SECTION 455 (VI) of the Local Government Code of 1991, the City Mayor represents the City in all its business transactions and signs in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or City Ordinance;

WHEREAS, Section 36 of the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC) provides that "A local government unit may, through its local chief executive and with the concurrence of the sanggunian concerned, provide assistance, financial or otherwise, to such people's and non-governmental organizations for economic, socially-oriented, environmental, or cultural projects to be implemented within its territorial jurisdiction."

WHEREAS, the Department of Labor and Employment - Regional Office No. 02 (DOLE-RO2) implements the DOLE INTEGRATED LIVELIHOOD PROGRAM (DILP) pursuant to Department Order No. 36-02 and in line with its effort to help the workers and the private enterprises adjust to the growing competitive environment and in accordance with the accounting and auditing guidelines on the release of fund assistance to Non-Governmental Organizations/People's Organizations prescribed in COA Circular 2007-001;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao has been accredited by DOLE to be capable and experienced in implementing the DOLE INTEGRATED LIVELIHOOD PROGRAM (DILP), particularly to Ugac Norte-Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (UN-TODA) Barangay Based Motorcycle Parts and Vulcanizing Center, the beneficiary;

MM

WHEREAS, the DOLE shall provide the fund assistance to the City Government of Tuguegarao in the form of Capital Assistance amounting to THREE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED PESOS (P309,800.00) only, for the implementation of the DOLE Integrated Livelihood Program (DILP) based on the schedule of releases as provided in COA Circular 2007-001;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao shall adhere to the DOLE Integrated Livelihood Program (DILP) policies and relevant government regulations;

WHEREAS, Section 8, paragraph B, 1, (f) R.A. 8755 otherwise known as the Charter of Tuguegarao City provides that the City Mayor shall "represent the City in all its business transactions and sign on its behalf all bonds, contracts, obligations, and such other documents with authority from the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance";

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO, CAGAYAN, PHILLIPNES, BY VIRTUE OF THE POWERS VESTED IN IT BY LAW, IN SESSION ASSEMBLED.

"RESOLVED, that Tuguegarao City is hereby authorized to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Labor Employment - Regional Office No. 02 (DOLE-RO2) for the implementation of DOLE Integrated Livelihood Program (DILP) in favor of Ugac Norte-Tricycle Operators And Drivers Association (UN-TODA)."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, shall be the authorized official to sign for and on behalf of Tuguegarao City the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Labor Employment - Regional Office No. 02 (DOLE-RO2), subject to all legal and existing rules and procedures."

This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 100-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

MON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer